To be conservative, we have used base case margin assumptions below the company’s
guidance. While this suggests that the risk is more biased to the upside, we think it’s
important to understand the downside risks.

As seen in the Sensitivity table below, the DCF valuation would range from a low of $0.83/
share to $1.96/share on these scenarios. The sensitivity is a bit lower on annual earnings
and cash flow, as the DCF reflects a longer period of sales volumes and margins. We note
that all the valuation scenarios are above the current share price.

We have also looked at how hard do we have to cut our assumptions to match the current
share price. For volumes, the answer is by 60%, or 4,000 MABR units sold in 2020 or
a 20% reduction in margins. While these are possible scenarios, they would be very
disappointing outcomes for Fluence. Or putting it another way, this is what the market
appears to be pricing in at present, leaving significant upside potential in the share price to
our base case, and even more so on the more positive scenario.

Continued Over Page

Only 10% of China’s 100,000
rural villages had any form of
water treatment in 2015, and
the plan wants this to reach
70% by 2021.

Colts | November 2017 www.canaccordgenuity.com� 7

Base case 20% higher volume case 20% lower volume case

Year ending Dec. 2018E 2019E 2020E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Revenue 125 165 280 137 187 326 113 145 237
EBITDA (1) 9 43 2 15 55 (4) 4 31
EBIT (7) 3 34 (4) 8 46 (10) (2) 23
PBT (6) 3 33 (4) 8 45 (9) (2) 22
Tax expense 2 (1) (8) 1 (2) (11) 2 1 (6)
NPAT (5) 2 25 (3) 6 34 (7) (2) 17

Operating cash flow (7) 3 16 (6) 5 22 (7) (0) 11
Investing cash flow (5) (8) (7) (5) (8) (7) (5) (8) (7)
Financing cash flow 9 9 2 10 7 (2) 8 11 5
Net cash flow (3) 4 11 (2) 5 14 (4) 3 9

Cash 13 17 28 14 19 33 11 14 24
Total Assets 49 65 103 54 72 118 45 58 88
Borrowings 12 21 23 13 20 19 12 22 27
Total Liabilities 29 42 55 31 43 55 27 41 55

Shareholders equity 21 23 48 23 29 63 18 17 33

DCF Valuation $1.34 $1.69 $1.02

Base case 10% higher margins 10% lower margins

Year ending Dec. 2018E 2019E 2020E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2018E 2018E 2018E

Revenue 125 165 280 125 165 280 125 165 280
EBITDA (1) 9 43 11 26 71 (12) (4) 20
EBIT (7) 3 34 6 19 62 (17) (11) 11
PBT (6) 3 33 6 20 63 (17) (12) 9
Tax expense 2 (1) (8) (2) (5) (16) 4 3 (2)
NPAT (5) 2 25 5 15 47 (13) (9) 7

Operating cash flow (7) 3 16 3 15 38 (15) (8) (2)
Investing cash flow (5) (8) (7) (5) (8) (7) (5) (8) (7)
Financing cash flow 9 9 2 - - - 24 20 20
Net cash flow (3) 4 11 (2) 8 32 4 4 11

Cash 13 17 28 21 29 60 13 17 28
Total Assets 49 65 103 58 77 135 49 65 103
Borrowings 12 21 23 3 3 3 27 47 67
Total Liabilities 29 42 55 20 24 36 44 68 99

Shareholders equity 21 23 48 38 53 99 6 (3) 4

DCF Valuation $1.34 $1.96 $0.83

Fig 6. Sensitivity scenarios

Desalination and Nirobox

As fresh, clean water becomes increasingly scarce, while demand continues to grow due
to economic development and population trends, there will be an increasing need to
desalinate seawater, or brackish water. Fluence has many years of experience building
desalination plants, and is well positioned to service this segment of the market.

From the company’s experience in desalination and the innovation from MABR, Fluence
has developed a containerised desalination plant called Nirobox, producing drinking water
of up to 1,500m3 per day from seawater. The process is about 25% more energy efficient